Module 13
Hello, this is Harrison Barnes. Today, I’d like to talk to you about associations, association websites, and why they’re such a good source for finding jobs. In fact, in my opinion, they’re one of the best sources for looking for jobs. They’re an incredibly under-looked source of jobs in most professions.
In nearly every profession, there’s an association that exists. There is such a huge volume of associations that it’s almost impossible for people to track them all down. Knowing how to find those associations is really going to make a huge difference in your job search.
One of the first things I’d like to say is that employers often have very close relationships with associations. Employers are members of associations and in most cases reputable employers are members of the various industry associations. 

Those associations are constantly marketing job posting services and all sorts of stuff to various employers because they found that that’s a good source of revenue. Unfortunately, this is good for you because those associations do not typically get a lot of traffic from job seekers. While employers and others may be posting their jobs on there, most job seekers are not smart enough as you’re going to be to look at those association websites for jobs.

It’s often a really smart thing for you to understand that these employers have a lot of relationships with associations and are posting their jobs there. For many of these associations, one of the principal sources of revenue comes from their job posting sites. It’s a very good idea that you spend a lot of time on these association sites.

I also want to tell you employers to spend a lot of time when they post jobs on association websites. They may be in chat rooms and all sorts of things on the site so becoming active on the site is a sense of community for those organizations and employers. They like it.

That’s another important thing I think in terms of whatever industry you’re in. You really do want to know the associations that are out there, and get involved in them because in many cases, it’s the only community that that profession may have. So it’s very important. 

Despite getting few applications on association websites, relating to what they may get on a site like Monster or a larger website, the proportion of applicants they’re going to get is very small. A major difference is that employers typically are going to find much higher quality applicants on association sites than they’re going to find on major job sites because the applicants that are coming from association websites tend to be quite serious about their profession.

They tend to be generally much stronger. The best applicants out there are people who demonstrate a commitment to their occupational field and are committed to it. If you’re committed to doing something for a living, regardless of what it is, you’re going to have some interest in it, not just inside of work, but also outside of work.

You’re going to want to learn about trends and stuff in your association and organization and what’s going on. Those association websites are a great source for employers to pick up those kinds of people. Smart employers tend to post jobs out there, and smart applicants tend to hang out on there.

Personally and professionally for you, you may also want to think about, regardless of what you’re doing, the need to be involved in that organization and really understand what the industry is, and get some insight into it. I think it’s very important and something that’s going to make a huge difference in your long term career because the more committed you appear, the better off you are.

When I see people applying for jobs and they have various associations that they’re members of, for example, if they’re applying for an HR job, they’re interested in HR, and have a list of all sorts of HR associations that they’re members of even one, that really helps them stand out. It shows someone is committed as opposed to someone that’s just trying to make a living. 

That’s one of the things that employers have learned, that the applicants they can find on association websites tend to be much more committed. Also, you can sometimes just join these associations by paying $15 or $25. Just joining them and putting that on your resume sometimes can make a huge difference, just like I told you in terms of I hiring people.

Another point that’s important for you to understand is that when an employer advertises on an association website, typically the cost is much less than it is for them to advertise on a larger website. Some association websites may charge $25 or $50 as opposed to Monster which may charge $500 to post a single job.

Because of that huge pricing difference, association websites are going to attract smaller employers, larger employers, and a large variety of people that may be put off by the cost of advertising on a site like Monster. That’s an important thing to understand.

As I told you earlier, companies in specific industries, especially small industries may be very interested in supporting whatever specific organization exists that they’re part of by posting on their website. 

I told you earlier that a lot of times employers will hand out chat boards and so forth on these association websites but in addition to employers spending time there, also a big source of people on association websites are just the people working in the industry. Many people in various industries will spend time on chat boards for their various professions.
Most organizations and associations out there do have internal chat boards that you can join and will have information where they discuss things like jobs, job leads, or networking, and all sorts of things. It’s a really smart thing for you to get involved in association websites.

I want you to understand what I’m telling you in terms of your most effective way of tracking down jobs. It’s a smart way of looking for jobs. Say you’re in the toy manufacturing industry. How many people are going to hang out in the toy manufacturing industry chat board talking to people about jobs? Not many. 

But if you’re smart enough to do that, go to that website looking for a job, and apply to jobs on that job site, you’re going to be much better off. I’ll show you later that there actually are sites for things as obscure as toy manufacturing. It’s crazy how many there are out there.

If you’re looking for a recruiter to represent you, typically the best and smartest recruiters will use association websites for sourcing candidates. Why do I say that? I say that because the best recruiters typically are very good at research and very good at finding people in niche professions using very specific ways of tracking down candidates that other people may not.

The typical recruiter is going to go to a major job site like Career Builder to find candidates, but a very sophisticated recruiter is probably going to be networking on specific association websites looking for the right candidate. That’s an important and crucial thing to consider. 

If you are represented by a recruiter who finds you on an obscure association website, the chances are that that recruiter is very good at research, is very smart, and is going to bring that same level of intelligence to your specific job search when they’re trying to help you.

This is because they’re going to be able to research employers as opposed to researching candidates, and find things that other people aren’t going to find. It’s really important that you are aware that the best and smartest recruiters are often using association websites to source candidates. 

On association websites, there is often far less competition for jobs because of the fact that fewer people are using those sites to search for jobs. When there’s less competition, that’s really going to benefit you when you apply for jobs.

Because you’re not going to be competing with as many applicants if you’re a really strong applicant, or even a marginal applicant many a times, just the fact that you spent some time on the association website can make a big difference. 

While I’m singing the praises of association websites, a final point I want to make to you is that there are great opportunities for networking. In addition to the chat sites, there are announcements of network events, and all sorts of things going on that you probably wouldn’t learn about unless you spent time there.
When you go to these events, there’s going to be a great opportunity for you to meet people and to forward your career in a lot of great ways. I really recommend that you’re using these sites to look up for information and find relevant stuff. You may see articles from people in your industry. You can network with them by telling them it was a nice article. There are so many opportunities on association websites. 

With that, I want to tell you briefly how to track down jobs on association websites. The process, thanks to search engines and directories, really isn’t that difficult. The important thing is to understand how association websites are organized online. 

They’re typically organized based on an occupational field, meaning they may have specific association sites for sales and marketing, law, engineering, general fields, or specialties such as nursing, which would be a subset of healthcare or diversity; computer software which would be related to information technology and a subset of that or very general industries such as insurance, banking, healthcare, and so forth. Those are the basic organizations. You will also have state, national, and international organizations, for that information. 

In my opinion, the two best sources of  this information, if you’re looking for general information about researching based on profession, is going to be the Google directory, which I’ve given you a good URL for, and the Yahoo directory. They have a pretty good list.

I want you to remember when you’re using the Google and Yahoo directories, like all directories, people have to pay to become a part of the Yahoo directory, and people have to specifically submit their company to the Google directory. 

That does create a little bit of difficulty in terms of getting stuff in there so you're not going to see a comprehensive list. It’s a good guidepost but remember that you don’t want to be missing out any data when you’re doing this sort of research. You want to make sure you get it all.

Another good source is Weddle’s. Weddle’s has come out every year with a book about associations. They also post the information online. Peter Weddle is a great guy but it’s not a huge organization. He does books about recruiting and job sites. That’s where he’s best known. His motives are very good but it’s not a completely great source.

There are lots of paid sources. Some of them I wrote down - AssociationExecs.com, Associations Unlimited, Marketing Source. Typically, the paid sources are going to be far better than the free sources that I gave you, but they do cost money. Most of them do offer free trials which is cool. 

If you’re just a user looking for a job, or doing this professionally, these can really be a good source of information for you. I recommend getting free trials and seeing how you like them. Since you’re not using them professionally, you probably don’t need to spend a lot of money or time on them. You may just want to look around.
Associations Unlimited is a very good source. Most libraries actually have access to it. A lot of them do online - especially universities and so forth, so you may be able to get free access to it. I’d also like to point out that you can see the book. 

A lot of libraries will have the book where you can look up your associations or you can just buy it for yourself used, which I wouldn’t recommend doing. The last I checked, the book was about $500 on Amazon.

I want to remind you about SIC code research. That’s very important. You can track down associations that way. Simply doing a search on Google for various associations based on your industry or what you do, works very well.
A final thing that’s important to understand about these associations is that most often, when you’re searching online, some of the very good sources are going to categorize the associations geographically. 

They may categorize them based on what state or country they’re in, or they may just have a general category of international organizations. That’s very important that you understand how that works.

Wikipedia is a good source of geographic specific organizations. They’ve broken them down by state and by city. When I say it’s a good source, it’s not an exceptional source. I do feel that there are better sources available which I’m going to tell you about in a little bit of time. I think that Wikipedia is somewhat incomplete. It’s sort of a human compiled directory. There is no cost to be in there but it’s not complete.

‘Infoplease’ - I think is a very good source. I like that and would recommend checking that out. Searching Google for a list of associations in your region is a good idea as well. They have several associations broken down by region.

In addition, Manta.com is a great source. I think that that particular site really does a very good job of breaking down organizations based on various geographic areas. Most of the paid sources discussed above also allow you to filter results based on specific geographic locations so that could be very useful.

I’ve given you a couple of lists of international organizations. One of them is a link from Northwestern Library. The other is a Wikipedia entry of international organizations. I think that each of those are very good and can be very helpful for you.

That’s about it in terms of associations. I do think that using associations for your job search is crucial. I don’t think it’s something that anybody can not do. In terms of the best practices that you’ve learned about, you’re going to be going after jobs that a lot of people don’t know about. 

You’re showing your interest in the employer by applying to those jobs. You’re showing your interest in the industry. Everything about it is smart because most associations are going to have jobs on their site. 

Thank you very much. Good luck with associations. 

